The Group recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period
during which the change has occurred.

Further information about the assumption made in measuring fair values is included in the following Notes:
-	 Note 18. Investment property
-	 Note 19. Investment property under development
-	 Note 21. Property, plant and equipment
-	 Note 22. Goodwill and intangible assets
-	 Note 32. Derivative financial instruments

Financial Statements 224

CTP N.V.   Annual Report 2024

4.	 CHANGES IN THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION

Separate presentation of result from renewable energy
In 2024, Group decided to separately present result from renewable energy in the statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income to enhance its significance for the Group and also due to increasing
importance of renewable energy to users of financial statements. Change will result in more reliable and
more relevant information about CTP performance.

The following table summarises the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

In EUR million

31 December
2023

as previously
reported Adjustment

31 December
2023

Restated*
Note

reference
Property operating expense -89.4 0.2 -89.2 Note 10
Net rental income 543.2 0.2 543.4
Income from renewable energy1 6.3 6.3 Note 9
Expenses from renewable energy1 -2.8 -2.8 Note 9
Net income from renewable energy1 3.5 3.5 Note 9
Total revenues 673.8 6.3 680.1
Total attributable external expenses -119.8 -2.6 -122.4
Gross profit 554.0 3.7 557.7
Other income 14.1 -6.3 7.8 Note 11
Amortization, depreciation and
impairment

-12.7 1.4 -11.3

Other expenses -58.5 1.2 -57.3 Note 13
Net other income/expenses -108.9 -3.7 -112.6
Profit before finance costs 1,323.8 - 1,323.8

1) newly introduced captions in statement of profit or loss and OCI

5.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Group has consistently applied the following accounting policies to all periods presented in these con-
solidated financial statements.

In addition, the Group adopted Disclosure of accounting policies (amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice
statement 2) from 1 January 2023. The amendments require the disclosure of material rather than signifi-
cant, accounting policies. Although the amendments did not result in any changes to the accounting policies
themselves. The material accounting policy information is disclosed in the respective notes to the financial

[…]

Hungary 42 48
Serbia 28 26
Romania 34 33
Poland 63 63
Bulgaria 57 55
Germany 131 123
Netherlands 36 32
Austria 136 102
Total average for the Group 54 50

Investment property is in the following countries where CTP operates:

In EUR million 2024 2023
Czech Republic 6,228.2 5,689.1
Romania 2,395.5 1,827.5
Germany 1,521.2 1,188.7
Hungary 1,259.2 982.6
Slovakia 1,021.0 789.1
Poland 882.6 420.1
Netherlands 481.8 482.5
Serbia 530.2 368.7
Bulgaria 209.6 177.7
Austria 126.0 113.2
Total 14,655.3 12,039.2

Sensitivity analysis on changes in external valuer’s assumptions of investment property valuation

CTP performed a sensitivity analysis on changes in investment property valuations, except for landbank in-
vestment property as it is valued by a comparable method. The table below presents the sensitivity of profit
or loss before tax as at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 due to changes in assumptions:

Financial Statements 251

CTP N.V.   Annual Report 2024

Completed investment properties as at 31 December 2024 in EUR million

Current
average property yield

Current
market value

Increased
yield by 25bp

FMV based
upon increased

yield
Effect of increase

in yield by 25bp
Increase of 25bp in yield 6.64% 13,311.9 6.89% 12,828.6 -483.3

Current
average property yield

Current
market value

Decreased
yield by 25bp

FMV based upon
decreased yield

Effect of decrease
in yield by 25bp

Decrease of 25bp in yield 6.64% 13,311.9 6.39% 13,833.1 521.2

Current rental income
including ERV

from vacant space
Changed

rental income
FMV based upon

changed rental income
Change
in FMV

Increase of 500bp in estimated rental income 883.4 927.5 13,977.5 665.6
Decrease of 500bp in estimated rental income 883.4 839.2 12,646.3 -665.6

Completed investment properties as at 31 December 2023 in EUR million
Current

average property yield
Current

market value
Increased

yield by 25bp
FMV based upon

increased yield
Effect of increase

in yield by 25bp
Increase of 25bp in yield 6.66% 11,028.7 6.91% 10,629.6 -399.1

Current
average property yield

Current
market value

Decreased
yield by 25bp

FMV based upon
decreased yield

Effect of decrease
in yield by 25bp

Decrease of 25bp in yield 6.66% 11,028.7 6.41% 11,459.0 430.3

Current rental income
including ERV

from vacant space
Changed

rental income
FMV based upon

changed rental income
Change
in FMV

Increase of 500bp in estimated rental income 734.3 771.0 11,580.2 551.4
Decrease of 500bp in estimated rental income 734.3 697.6 10,477.3 -551.4

Financial Statements 252

CTP N.V.   Annual Report 2024

19.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTY UNDER DEVELOPMENT

In EUR million IPUD
Right-of-use

assets Total
Balance at 1 January 2023 1,175.6 17.7 1,193.3
Transfer from/to Investment property -1,057.2 -17.0 -1,074.2
Transfer from/to PPE -4.2 - -4.2
Acquisitions 16.5 - 16.5
Additions/disposals 666.7 0.1 666.8
Net valuation result 561.4 - 561.4
Balance at 31 December 2023 1,358.8 0.8 1,359.6
Balance at 1 January 2024 1,358.8 0.8 1,359.6
Transfer from/to Investment property -1,210.5 -0.8 -1,211.3
Acquisitions 14.9 - 14.9
Additions/disposals 533.2 - 533.2
Net valuation result 380.4 - 380.4
Balance at 31 December 2024 1,076.8 - 1,076.8

Investment property under development (“IPUD”) comprises pipeline projects in several stages of comple-
tion and of land with planning permits in place that are still to be developed but where pre-agreements with
future tenants are available. CTP management estimates that a significant majority of the pipeline projects
will be completed within 12-15 months.

In 2023, right-of-use assets in investment property under development comprised leased land in Romania
of EUR 0.8 million to CTPARK IOTA SRL. In 2024, the land was transferred to buildings and related land
through the exercise of the purchase option.

[…]

CTP N.V.   Annual Report 2024

The assumptions used by the independent valuer for the year ended 31 December were as follows:

2024 2023
Average Lower Upper Average Lower Upper

Capitalisation rates 6.06% 4.60% 8.75% 6.39% 4.40% 9.00%

Monthly ERV per vacant sqm (EUR)

Industrial premises 5.87 3.75 8.67 5.22 2.67 9.11

Office properties 15.21 13.00 18.50 15.65 14.68 17.17

Soft costs 0.61% 0.00% 6.00% 5.69% 0.00% 15.00%

Finance costs 5.46% 5.00% 6.00% 5.50% 0.00% 6.00%

Profit allowance 15.82% 5.00% 25.00% 10.73% 0.00% 18.50%

Structural vacancy was applied in a very few cases, mainly to office and ancillary areas.

Sensitivity analysis on changes in external valuer’s assumptions of investment property under development valuation

CTP performed a sensitivity analysis on changes in investment property under development valuation.
The table below presents the sensitivity of profit or loss before tax as at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023:

Investment properties under development as at 31 December 2024 in EUR million

Current average
property yield

Current
market value

at completion
Increased

yield by 25bp

FMV based
upon increased

yield
Effect of increase

in yield by 25bp
Increase of 25bp in yield 6.42% 1,889.7 6.67% 1,818.9 -70.9

Current average
property yield

Current
market value

at completion
Decreased

yield by 25bp
FMV based

upon decreased yield
Effect of decrease

in yield by 25bp
Decrease of 25bp in yield 6.42% 1,889.7 6.17% 1,966.3 76.6

Current rental
income including ERV

from vacant space
Changed

rental income

FMV based
upon changed rental

income
Effect of change
 in rental income

Increase of 500bp in estimated rental income 121.2 127.3 1,984.2 94.5
Decrease of 500bp in estimated rental income 121.2 115.2 1,795.2 -94.5

Financial Statements 254

CTP N.V.   Annual Report 2024

Investment properties under development as at 31 December 2023 in EUR million

Current average
property yield

Current
market value

at completion
Increased

yield by 25bp

FMV based
upon increased

yield
Effect of increase

in yield by 25bp
Increase of 25bp in yield 6.87% 2,209.3 7.12% 2,131.8 -77.6

Current average
property yield

Current
market value

at completion
Decreased

yield by 25bp
FMV based

upon decreased yield
Effect of decrease

in yield by 25bp
Decrease of 25bp in yield 6.87% 2,209.3 6.62% 2,292.7 83.4

Current rental
 income including ERV

from vacant space
Changed

rental income

FMV based
upon changed
rental income

Effect of change
in rental income

Increase of 500bp in estimated rental income 151.8 159.4 2,319.8 110.5
Decrease of 500bp in estimated rental income 151.8 144.2 2,098.9 -110.5

An increase of developers’ profit mark-up by 2% in valuers’ assumptions will increase the developers’ profit and as a consequence will decrease the valuation as at 31 December 2024 by EUR 13.1 million
(2023 – EUR 13.7 million) provided all other variables remain constant.

20.	 NET VALUATION RESULT

Reconciliation of valuation gains/losses recognised in statement of comprehensive income:

In EUR million 2024 2023
Valuation gains 1,121.3 1,102.0
out of which: Investment Property 688.1 505.8

Investment Property under development 433.1 596.2
Valuation losses -179.8 -223.3
out of which: Investment Property -127.1 -188.5